
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 20th January, 2014  

Time 
 

6.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Jayne Briscoe 
 

   
  

 
 

Joint Parking Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 T o consider the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2013 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

4 Residents Parking Zones - Local Champion and Prioritisation   (Pages 5 - 40) 

5 Civil  Parking Enforcement - Review   (Pages 41 - 60) 

6 Prioritisation of Parking Related Traffic Regulation Orders   (Pages 61 - 76) 

7 Department for Transport Consultation on Local Authority 
Parking   

(Pages 77 - 80) 

8 Traffic Regulation Requests    

9 Any other business    

 
Members: Councillors Cairns (Chair), Kearon, Studd and Sweeney 

 
PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber is  fitted with a loop system.  In addition, there is a volume button 
on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Parking Committee - 28/10/13 

1 

JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 28th October, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor George Cairns – Chair 

 
Councillors Studd and Sweeney 

 
In attendence Councillors  Loades and Tagg (as representatives of 

Staffordshire County Council), Graham Williams (Engineering 
Manager), David Greatbatch (Community Highway Liaison 
Manager, Staffordshire County Council) and Jayne Briscoe 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
17. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology was received from Councillor Kieron. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July, 2013 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. TRAFFIC REGULATION REQUESTS  
 
David Greatbatch outlined the new system for recording traffic regulation requests 
which would be introduced by Staffordshire County Council. 
 
Continuing, he went on to circulate a document at the Committee which set out the 
new requests which would be added to the list in respect of traffic regulations. 
 

(a) St Michaels Road,Newcastle 
(b) Kimberley Road,Newcastle 
(c) Seabridge Lane, Clayton 
(d) Bridge Close, Bignall End 
(e) High Street, Bignall End 
(f) Meadow Avenue , Newcastle 
(g) Burland Road, Waterhayes 
(h) Copp Lane, Longport 
(i) Wynbank Road, Bignall End 
(j) Raven’s Lane/New Road (B55500), Bignall End 
(k) Gallowstree Lane, Thistleberry 
(l) Diglake Street, Bignall End 
(m) Albert Street, Bignall End 
(n) St. Edwards Street, Bignall End 
(o) Chester Road, Audley 
(p) Chapel Lane, Knighton 
(q) Sunny Hollow, Newcastle 
(r) Second Avenue, Porthill 
(s) Cambourne Crescent, Newcastle 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Joint Parking Committee - 28/10/13 
 

2 

(t) Soverign Lane, Ashley 
(u) Silverdale Road, Newcastle 
(v) Shaw Street, Wilson Street, Brindley Street, Newcastle 
(w) Bursley Way, Bradwell 
(x) School Street, Newcastle 
(y) Merrial Street, Newcastle 

 
In respect of Gallowstree Lane it was noted that the request for the removal of 
restrictions outside the school was not supported by the school. 
 
Resolved: That the position be noted. 
 

21. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PRIORITIES  
 
David Greatbatch reported on the current position on the following proposed Traffic 
Orders:- 
 
Hollingwood Road Kidsgrove 
 
Following informal consultations with residents 65 forms had been issued, of these 
15 had been returned, 11 of these had objections and 4 supported the scheme. 
In view of the low level of support it was recommended that no action be taken. 
 
Quarry Bank Road, Keele  
 
Following informal consultations with residents 49 forms had been issued of these 18 
were in support of the scheme and 5 had objected.  
It was considered that the scheme should be progressed. 
 
Parkstone Avenue 
 
The scheme had been formally advertised.From a potential of 45 responses  4 
objections had been received and 26 responses had been in favour. 
In view of the low level of objections it was recommended that the scheme be 
progressed. 
 
Liverpool Red Street 
 
101 consultations had been sent out and 15 in support of the scheme and 16 
objections had been received. 
Although there was a generally low level of support it was recommended that the 
scheme continue for highway safety reasons. 
 
Resolved That the position be noted. 
 

22. CIVIL PARKING REVIEW  
 
This report was introduced by Graham Williams and sought the views of members on 
the review of parking enforcement in Staffordshire. 
 
It was noted that Staffordshire County Council had approved the recommendations 
contained within the item “Keeping Staffordshire Moving”: Civil Parking Enforcement 
Review” and would seek new arrangements for the delivery of Civil Parking 
Enforcement in Staffordshire. 
 

Page 2



Joint Parking Committee - 28/10/13 

3 

The Chair took members through the report and the proposals on a page by page 
basis. Graham Williams explained that he would update the Committee on progress 
as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor Tagg welcomed the report and felt that the proposals may lead to more 
enforcement in rural areas.  
 
Resolved: That the report be accepted. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Graham Williams referred to the parking bays outside the former Police station in 
Merrial Street, Newcastle. He explained that Staffordshire County Council had 
recommended that they be made available for short term pay charge parking.   
 
It was agreed that the spaces would be made available without charge for half hour 
“nipper parking” to be funded from the Staffordshire County Council DHP. 
 
Resolved: That the 9 spaces outside the former police station in Merrial Street be 
made available for free half hour “nipper parking” and that the cost of the spaces be 
funded from the Staffordshire County Council DHP. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE CAIRNS 
Chair 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



                                Item No. xx on Agenda 
 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
 

Newcastle Joint Parking Committee 
20th January 2014 

 
Residents Parking Zones – Local Champion and Prioritisation 

 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Children, Communities and Localism. 
 
1 That the Newcastle Joint Parking Committee notes the content of the report (Appendix 

A) taken to the Joint Staffordshire Parking Board on 16th December 2013 outlining the 
introduction of the Local Champion role to support the development of Residents 
Parking Zones and the recommendation from the Board that the new way of working is 
adopted by the eight District Local Parking Committees. 

 
2 That the Committee notes the content of the draft guidelines that have been produced 

to support the Local Champion role and the opportunity to make comments to the Chair 
of the Board for inclusion in the final version. 

 
3 That the applicants for the Residents Parking Scheme currently under consideration in 

the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme are informed of the role of the Local Champion 
and are asked if they wish to continue with the application, to identify a Local Champion 
and, to commence the new process. 

 
4 That following receipt of the information from the Loca
[...]
ction of Decriminalised Parking Enforcement (DPE)/Civil Parking 

Enforcement (CPE), the County Council was unable to introduce Permit Parking 
Schemes as they required high levels of enforcement that the Police were unable to 
supply. With the introduction of DPE/CPE, the County Council was able to develop a 
policy to determine the selection, type, operational constraints and terms and 
conditions for the introduction of these permitted parking schemes. The latest version 
of the Policy and Guidelines for Residents Parking was approved at the meeting of the 
Board on the 10th March 2008. 

 
14 Since 2008, there has been a significant amount of experience and knowledge gained 

in the development of Residents Parking Zones. The first scheme was introduced in 
Castletown, Stafford in 2011 and subsequent schemes are now operating in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and, Brewood, South Staffordshire with further schemes in the 
final stages of implementation in Lichfield and Tamworth. 

 
15 The purpose of a residents’ parking zone is to give residents priority and manage non-

residents parking in the zone. The introduction of a scheme does not mean that 
residents have their own parking spaces, nor does it guarantee every householder a 
parking space within the zone at all times.  

 
16 Issues occur where a significant proportion of residents and their visitors have difficulty 

in finding parking on the public highway close to their property and a reasonable 
alternative is not available. In areas of high demand and limited parking capacity 
vehicles can be displaced to nearby residential areas. This can prevent residents from 
being able to park near their home and can also make access difficult. Examples of 
locations that result in displacement to residential areas include: 

 

• Town centres 

Page 8



• Retail/leisure/tourist locations 

• Large employers 

• Railway or other major transport hubs 
 
17 Residents’ parking schemes have both advantages, such as improvin
[...]
eet parking. 
d. A County Council contract for on-street services with Districts making separate 

arrangements for their off-street car parks 
e. Provision of all services through a County Council directly employed team 

 
19. The procurement of a Strategic Delivery Partner through Infrastructure+  also provides 

the opportunity to explore options for the management and delivery of civil parking 
enforcement and will be considered as part of the development of the detailed 
business case.  This could potentially be extended to the provision of off-street parking 
enforcement within Districts, if required 

 
20. In addition to the delivery models described above the development of the business 

case will also consider how best to take advantage of the significant developments in 
technology over the past few years e.g. Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 
‘Smart’ Cars.  

 
21. The various options are discussed below in further detail together with examples of 

arrangements within other Shire authorities. An initial assessment of the advantages 
and disadvantages of each option is provided in Appendix 1. The Board is asked to 
note, consider and express its views on this initial assessment of options. 

 
22. As well as deciding the arrangements for the delivery of on-street enforcement, 

consideration will also need to be given to the overall cost of the service and the level 
of resource deployed to carry out enforcement. Joint commissioning of on and off 
street enforcement is possible with several of the options. Opportunities are being 
explored for the Police to assist with carrying out on-street parking enforcement as 
part of their community role as we believe this may now be possible based on 
experience in other parts of the country. 

 
Negotiating new agreements with the Districts 
 
23. This option would involve the negotiation of new agreements with each individual 

District Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council Parking Services for the 
[...]
This option would involve a framework agreement for the delivery of on and off street 

enforcement across the County with a single supplier. Consideration would also need 
to be given to the arrangements for back office services e.g. administration of PCN’s 
and, management and governance. 

 
30. For example, Gloucestershire County Council has put in place a single supplier 

framework for the provision of an on-street parking service and also for off-street 
enforcement for those Districts that wish to use the service. 

 
A County Council contract for on-street services with Districts making separate 
arrangements for their off-street car parks 
 
31. This option would involve the County Council letting a contract for the delivery of on-

street enforcement only. Consideration would also need to be given to the 
arrangements for back office services e.g. administration of PCN’s and, management 
of the on-street service. 

 
Provision of all services through a County Council directly employed team 
 
32. This option would involve the County Council directly employing a team to carry out 

on-street enforcement. Consideration would also need to be given to the 
arrangements for back office services e.g. administration of PCN’s and, management 
of the on-street service. 

 
33. In Somerset, the County Council is responsible for all on-street enforcement, charging 

and residents parking zones. It also carries out off-street enforcement in car parks on 
behalf of a number of the District Councils -  Mendip, Sedgemoor and Taunton 
Deane.  

Page 49



 
34. In Devon, the option of delivering the service in-house is being considered alongside a 

District Council delivered service based on a fixed fee.  
 
Infrastructure Plus 
 
35. The procurement of a Strategic Delivery Partner through Infrastructure+  also provides 

the opportunity to explore options for the management and delivery of civil parking 
enforcement. Submissions following the second stage of competitiv
[...]
No. xx on Agenda 
 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
 

Newcastle Joint Parking Committee 
20th January 2014 

 
Prioritisation of Parking Related Traffic Regulation Orders 

 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Children, Communities and Localism. 
 
1 That the Newcastle Joint Parking Committee notes the content of the report (Appendix 

A) taken to the Joint Staffordshire Parking Board on 16th December 2013 outlining the 
introduction of the prioritisation of Parking Related Traffic Regulation Orders and the 
recommendation from the Board that the new way of working is adopted by the eight 
District Local Parking Committees.  

 
2 That in the period January to March of each year the Committee identify/review a two 

year forward programme. This will be based on a rolling programme of four parking 
related orders currently funded by the County Council and, any additional parking 
related orders funded by the District CPE account where there is no deficit and the 
scheme is in surplus sufficient to pay for the proposal after consideration of any 
reserve.  

 
3 To enable effective use of resources, those four schemes identified in the first year of 

the programme remain fixed for the forthcoming year.  
 
4 That the programme for the second year of the programme is subject to change 

pending any requests for parking related orders that are received which the Committee 
considers to have a higher priority than those already identified. 

 
5 That a list of requests that score more than 50% of the available marks i.e. 10 points is 

maintained beyond the two year programme. Those requests that receive less than 10 
points via the initial assessment process as modified by the Committee are considered 
a low priority and the  applicant informed of the decision of the Committee. 

 
6 That at six monthly intervals, the Committee receives a list of new requests assessed 

against the assessment matrix and is able to reconsider priorities of schemes beyond 
the current year of the programme.  

 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
7 The Newcastle Joint Parking Committee terms of reference enables Members to 

influence the prioritisation of parking related TROs and therefore to empower the 
Committee to be responsive to locally important issues. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



 
8 Currently, a variety of methods are used to inform and advise Members in deciding the 

priority that each request receives. 
 
9 Members of the various Local Parking Committees have previously raised their 

concerns over the number of requests for parking related orders and, the information 
available to aid the prioritisation for further progression. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
1. Joint Staffordshire Parking Board 16th December 2013 Prioritisation of Parking 

Related Traffic Regulation orders. 
 
Author’s Name: David Walters, the County Council’s Nominated Officer for the service 
Telephone No: (01785) 854024 
Email: david.walters@staffordshire.gov.uk 
Room No: Staffordshire Place 1, Built County 

Page 62



Appendix A                             
  Item No. xx on Agenda 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
Joint Staffordshire Parking Board 

16th December 2013 
 

Prioritisation of Parking Related Traffic Regulation Orders 
 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Children, Communities and Localism. 
 
1 That the Joint Staffordshire Parking Board agrees to the use of an initial assessment 

matrix for parking related traffic regulation orders (TRO) to assist the Local Joint 
Parking Committees (LPC) in the prioritisation of such requests. 

 
2 That the assessment matrix is used by all eight Local Parking Committees across the 

county. 
 
3 That in the period January to March of each year the Local Parking Committees 

identify/review a two year forward programme. This will be based on a rolling 
programme of four parking related orders currently funded by the County Council and, 
any additional parking related orders funded by the District CPE account where there is 
no deficit and the scheme is in surplus sufficient to pay for the proposal after 
consideration of any reserve.  

 
4 To enable effective use of resources, those four schemes identified in the first year of 

the programme remain fixed for the forthcoming year.  
 
5 That the programme for the second year of the programme is subject to change 

pending any requests for parking related orders that are received which the LPC 
considers to have a higher priority than those already identified. 

 
6 That a list of requests that score more than 50% of the available marks i.e. 10 points is 

maintained beyond the two year programme. Those requests that receive less than 10 
points via the initial assessment process as modified by the LPC are considered a low 
priority and the  applicant informed of the decision of the LPC. 

 
7 That at six monthly intervals, each LPC receives a list of new requests assessed 

against the assessment matrix and is able to reconsider priorities of schemes beyond 
the current year of the programme.  

 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
8 The Local Parking Committee’s (LPC) terms of reference enable Members to influence 

the prioritisation of parking related TROs and therefore to empower the Committee to 
be responsive to locally important issues. 

 

Page 63



9 Currently, a variety of methods are used to inform and advise Members in deciding the 
priority that each request receives. 

 
10 Members of the various Local Parking Committees have previously raised their 

concerns over the number of requests for parking related orders and, the information 
available to aid the prioritisation for further progression. 

 
Background: 
 
11 The Joint Staffordshire Parking Board is responsible for the adoption of general 

policies, strategies and guidance for the introduction and ongoing opera
[...]
y. These will be 
considered and resourced by the County Council separately to the above process. 

 
Proposed Operating Procedure 
 
23 As a result of the proposed changes to the assessment process, the existing operating 

procedure will require revision with the proposed solution outlined below. 
 
 
Initial assessment following the introduction of the assessment matrix 
 

a. LPCs will receive a list of all existing requests for new, or amendments to existing 
parking related TROs at the earliest opportunity after the December meeting of the Joint 
Staffordshire Parking Board considered against the initial assessment matrix. The list 
will include a score against each of the headings outlined in the matrix and shown as an 
example in Appendix 2. This assessment will generally be carried out via a desktop 
study of available information. 
 
b. LPC’s will have the opportunity to consider the prioritisation allocated via the above 
method and either agree to the score or, re-prioritise on local need.  

 
c. Those schemes that score less than 50% of the available score i.e. 10 points are 
managed as (g) below. 

 
Ongoing assessment 

 
d. Beyond the initial assessment referred to above, in the period January to March of 
each year, the Local Parking Committee’s identify/review a two year forward 
programme based on a rolling programme of four parking related orders funded by the 
County Council and, any additional parking related orders funded by the District CPE 
account where there is no deficit and the scheme is in surplus sufficient to pay for the 
proposal after consideration of any reserve. 
 
e. To enable effective use of resources, those four schemes identified in the first year 
of the programme remain fixed for the forthcoming year.  

Page 66



 
f. That the programme for the second year of the programme is subject to change 
pending any requests for parking related orders that are received which the LPC 
considers to have a higher priority than those already identified. 

 
g. That the LPC are kept informed of any locally requested additional parking related 
orders that are being funded and delivered by other means e.g. the Divisional Highway 
Programme. 
 
h. That a list of requests that score more than 50% of the available marks i.e. 10 
points is maintained beyond the two year programme. Those requests that received 
less than 10 points via the initial assessment process as modified by the LPC, are 
considered a low priority and the applicant informed of the decision of the LPC. 
 
i. That at six monthly intervals, each LPC receives a list of new requests assessed 
against the assessment matrix and is able to reconsider priorities of schemes beyond 
the current year of the programme.  

 
j. All those that request new or, amendments to existing parking related TROs will be 
advised of the assessment process and that the requests will be reported to the LPC. 
Following consideration by the LPC, the requestor will be advised of the decision. 

 
k. For those requests that are added to the forward programme, a letter is sent to the 
requestor advising them of the relative priority that the LPC has placed on their request 
and giving an indication of when the scheme is likely to appear in the two year forward 
programme. 

 
 
Finance 
 
24 Traffic Regulation Orders have associated administrative and legal costs 

(approximately £2,000 - 3,000), as well as the cost of the design and implementation of 
the scheme e.g. signs and road markings, typically a further £2,000 to £3,000). The 
County Council funds a rolling programme of four parking related TROs per District 
each year and no changes are currently proposed as a result of this report. 

 
 

Page 67



Appendix 1: Prioritisation of requests for Parking Related Traffic Orders 
 
 

Clear Streets Objectives Community 
Obstruction  Visibility  Safety/Accessibility/Ec

onomy 
 Cause  Representation  

Issue Score Issue Score Issue Score Issue Score Issue Scor
[...]
es a TRO 
and this is a formal legal process covered by the County 
Councils scheme of delegations and constrained by legislation, 
set procedures and consultation process. 
 

 
Health Impact Assessment screening: 

• In summary no significant negative impacts on public health have been identified in 
respect to the outcomes of this report.  

 
 
 
 
 
Author’s Name: David Walters, the County Council’s Nominated Officer for the service 
Telephone No: (01785) 854024 
Email: david.walters@staffordshire.gov.uk 
Room No: Staffordshire Place 1, Built County

Page 74



 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE 

 
20th January 2014 

 
1. REPORT TITLE                Department for Transport – Consultation on Local Authority Parking 
 

Submitted by:                   Engineering Manager – Graham Williams 
 
Portfolio:                           Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected:              All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To inform and seek views of members regarding a consultation document from the Department 
for Transport concerning local authority parking. 

 
Recommendations  
 

1. That members approve the report. 
2. The responses to the consultation are sent to the Department for Transport. 
 
 

 
 

 

 
1. Background 
 

1. Following the House of Commons’ Transport Select Committee report of October 2013, the 
Department of Transport are consulting on a number of operational aspects and a general 
question on any other measures that the Government should consider with respect to anti-
social parking or driving. 

 
2. Issues 
 

1. The questions in the consultation are: 
 

1. Do you consider local authority enforcement is being applied fairly and reasonably in 
your area? 

 
2. The Government intends to abolish the use of CCTV cameras for parking. 

 
3. Do you think the traffic adjudicators should have wider powers to allow appeals? 

 
4. Do you agree that guidance should be updated to make clear in what circumstances 

adjudicators may award costs? If so, what should those circumstances be? 
 

5. Do you think motorists who lose an appeal at a parking tribunal should be offered a 25% 
discount for prompt payment? 

 

 Agenda Item 7

Page 77



2 

6. Do you think local residents and firms should be able to require local councils to review 
yellow lines, parking provision, charges in their area? If so, what should the reviews 
cover and what should the threshold for triggering a review? 

 
7. Do you think that authorities be required by regulation to allow a grace period at the end 

of paid for parking? 
 

8. Do you think a grace period should be offered more widely – for example a grace period 
for over staying in free parking bays, at the start of pay and display parking and paid fro 
parking bays, and in areas where there are parking restrictions (such as loading 
restrictions, or single yellow lines)? 

 
9. If allowed, how long do you think the grace period should be? 

 
10. Do you think the Government should be considering any further measures to tackle 

genuinely anti-social parking or driving? If so what? 
 

 
3. Proposals 
 

1. Your officers suggest the following responses to the above questions are sent to the 
Department for Transport: 

 
1. Yes. 
 
2. The use of CCTV should not be abolished as there are a number of situations which 

benefit from its use. 
 

3. No. 
 

4. No. 
 

5. No. 
 

6. Existing traffic regulation orders should be reviewed, the difficulty is the lack of resources 
that are made available for this to take place. Any review should be area based and not 
at a specific street to avoid the problem being moved in to an adjoining location, it should 
look at the traffic problems as a whole not just one element.  Triggers should be a 
mixture of changes in the usage of the area (e.g. residential, industrial), increase in traffic 
flows, redevelopment of the area and time. 

 
7. Yes, we already give 10 minutes. 

 
8. A grace period is already given for overstaying in free parking bays (10 mins), at the start 

of pay and display parking and paid for parking bays (5 mins). There is minimum a 5 min 
observation period before issuing a penalty charge notice on single and double yellow 
lines where there is no other associated restriction. 

 
9. See Question 7 and 8 above. 

 
10. There are a number of restrictions that can be implemented to manage parking; one of 

the main issues is the lack of resources that are made available to design a suitable 
scheme and to enforce the regulations as required. 

 
 

Page 78



3 

 
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

1. Creating a clean, safe and sustainable Borough. 
 
2. Creating a Borough of opportunity. 

 
 
7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

1. None for the Borough Council. 
 

 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

1. None for the Borough Council. 
 
 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Residents Parking Zones - Local Champion and Prioritisation
	20140120_Residents Parking Zone - Local Champion - Final Draft

	5 Civil  Parking Enforcement - Review
	6 Prioritisation of Parking Related Traffic Regulation Orders
	7 Department for Transport Consultation on Local Authority Parking



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Parking Committee - 27/01/14 

1 

JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 
Present:-    Councillor Kearon – In the Chair for the meeting 

 
Councillors Kearon and Studd 

 
 

In attendance Councillor Loades, Councillor Tagg (as a representative of 
Staffordshire County Council); Graham Williams (Engineering 
Manager) and Jayne Briscoe (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
24. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from the Chair (Councillor Cairns) and Councillor Sweeney. 
 

25. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Kieron be appointed Chair for the meeting 
 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 28 October 2013 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that in relation to Item 22 the proposals may lead to move enforcement 
across all areas.  
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

28. RESIDENTS PARKING ZONES - LOCAL CHAMPION AND PRIORITISATION  

 
In the absence of his colleague from Staffordshire County Council Graham Williams 
reported on the introduction of the Local Champion role to support the development 
of Residents Parking Zones. The Joint Staffordshire Parking Board had 
recommended that the new way of working was adopted by the eight District Local 
Parking Committees. 
 
Due to the number of elected members present at the meeting and the absence of 
any representatives from Staffordshire County Council, members were reluctant to 
make a decision on this matter and decided that consideration be deferred until the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That consideration of this matter be deferred until the next meeting of 
the Committee 
 

29. CIVIL  PARKING ENFORCEMENT - REVIEW  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the future arrangements for Civil 
Parking Enforcement in Staffordshire together with the timetable for the development 
of new arrangements. 



Joint Parking Committee - 27/01/14 
 

2 

 
Members noted the tight time restraints for the transition of Civil Parking enforcement 
from the current arrangements through to the procurement of a Strategic Delivery 
Partner through Infrastructure. 
 
Councillor Tagg wanted the “local flavour” and knowledge of the district areas to be 
maintained, parking control and enforcement in the local area was working well and 
he wished to see the service maintain local control. 
 
Resolved:  That Staffordshire County Council be informed that this Authority 
wishes to maintain locally controlled Civil Parking Enforcement. 
 

30. PRIORITISATION OF PARKING RELATED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the introduction of the prioritisation of 
Parking Related Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 
In the period January to March each year the Committee would identify/review a two 
year forward programme based on a rolling programme of four parking related orders 
currently funded by the County Council and any additional parking orders funded by 
the District CPE account (subject to certain conditions). Those schemes identified in 
the first year of the programme remain fixed for the year. 
 
The programme for the second year will be subject to change pending requests for 
parking related orders that are received and which the committee considered to have 
a higher priority than those already identified. 
 
A list will be maintained of requests that score more than 50% of the available marks. 
The requests that receive less than 10 points via the initial assessment process will 
be considered a low priority. 
 
At six monthly intervals the Committee will receive a list of new requests assessed 
against the assessment matrix and will be able to reconsider priorities of schemes 
beyond the current year of the programme. 
 
Members went on to discuss the decision making process within the suggested 
scheme.  
 
Councillor Kearon questioned the level of influence which could be introduced locally 
to help shape and advise priority decisions. Councillor Studd, supported this view 
and considered that the criteria should be used as a guide rather that a rule. 
Councillor Loades suggested that, as pilot, the top 8 or 10 Traffic Regulation Orders 
be referred to local members. 
 
Members felt that it would be helpful for both local and County Councillors to have an 
input into the decision making process and in this respect felt that a representative 
from the County Council be asked to advise on the “workability” of  this involvement. 
 
Members were reluctant to give approval to the report in the absence of a 
representative from Staffordshire County Council but considered that the scheme 
should be a pilot for a year and that local members be given 5 clear working days to 
have an input prior to a final decision on the Order being made. 
 
Resolved That approval be given in principle to the operation of a pilot scheme 
for a year in relation to the prioritisation of parking related Traffic Regulation Orders 



Joint Parking Committee - 27/01/14 

3 

subject to the clarification of the scoring matrix in the part of the column that includes 
safety.  
 
 
 
  
 

31. DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT CONSULTATION ON LOCAL AUTHORITY 

PARKING  

 
A report was presented which sought the view of members on a consultation 
document from the Department of Transport concerning local authority parking. 
 
With regard to proposal 2 the use of CCTV should not be abolished as there are a 
number of situations which could benefit from its use within current guidelines. 
With regard to proposal 6 – retail should be included alongside residential and 
industrial. 
 
Resolved That subject to the amendments now indicated the report be approved 
and the consultation document be sent to the Department for Transport. 
 

32. TRAFFIC REGULATION REQUESTS  

 
None received 
 

33. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 

  

Chair 

 


